

No. 18-557

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS
TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
GERARD J. SINZDAK
Attorneys

DAVID DEWHIRST
*Senior Counsel to the
General Counsel
Department of Commerce
Washington, D.C. 20230*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	13
A. The government’s right to mandamus relief is clear and indisputable	16
1. The district court clearly and indisputably erred in allowing discovery beyond the administrative record to probe the Secretary’s mental processes	16
2. The district court clearly and indisputably erred in compelling the deposition of Secretary Ross.....	25
B. No other adequate means exist to attain relief.....	30
C. Mandamus is appropriate under the circumstances	32
Conclusion	33
Appendix A.....	1a
Appendix B.....	5a
Appendix C.....	9a
Appendix D.....	24a
Appendix E.....	28a
Appendix F	111a
Appendix G.....	130a
Appendix H.....	134a
Appendix I.....	136a
Appendix J.....	152a
Appendix K.....	158a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Bogan v. City of Boston</i> , 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	14, 18, 26, 30, 31, 32
<i>Cheney, In re</i> , 544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	14, 16, 17, 25, 28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	17
<i>FDIC, In re</i> , 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	16, 17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	14, 30
<i>Jagers v. Federal Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	18, 20
<i>Justices of Supreme Court of P.R, In re</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., In re</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1163 (2015)	31
<i>Lederman v. New York City Dep’t of Parks & Recreation</i> , 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1237 (2014)	25, 26
<i>Mississippi Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	25, 27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	26, 27
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Thompson v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>USA, In re</i> , 624 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	18, 22, 23, 30
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	14, 25, 26
<i>United States, In re</i> , 542 Fed. Appx. 944 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	25, 29
<i>United States, In re</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....	32
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	16
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	16, 25, 28, 30
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	21

Constitution, statutes, and rule:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, Cl. 3 (Enumeration Clause).....	2, 6, 9, 130a
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(B).....	17, 130a
Census Act, 13 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
13 U.S.C. 2.....	2, 131a
13 U.S.C. 4.....	2, 131a
13 U.S.C. 5.....	2, 132a
13 U.S.C. 141(a)	2, 132a

VIII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
13 U.S.C. 221	7, 132a
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. 10301 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. IV 2016):	
52 U.S.C. 10301 (§ 2)	4, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	10, 28
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Hearing on Recent Trade Actions, Including Section 232 Determinations on Steel and Aluminum Before the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (2018), available at 2018 WLNR 8951469</i>	24
<i>Hearing to Consider FY 2019 Budget Request for Department of Commerce Programs Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies of the House Comm. on Appropriations, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (2018), available at 2018 WLNR 8815056</i>	24
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Geography</i> , www.census.gov/geo/reference/webatlas/blocks.html (last visited Oct. 29, 2018)	3
16 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012 & Supp. 2018).....	31
